Regular Session
December 11, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, December 11, 2017. The
meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dale Cline, Ron Riley
and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community School Government Class: Samantha
Harms, Olivia Cramer and Hanna Best.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to amend and approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from December 4, 2017.
All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

VETERANS AFFAIRS: Veterans Affairs Director, Kevin Provost discussed the food card as one of the
changes in the ordinance to better serve the Veterans of Union County. Monthly Veteran’s Report:
Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the November monthly Veteran’s Affairs Report as
presented by Provost. All voting aye, motion carried.

210 STREET AND EAGLE AVENUE: To enable access to his property, Jon Kautz discussed the feasibility
of a return to regular maintenance, or closing/vacating 210%™ St west of Eagle Ave.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance
activity report. Resolution #21 Fiscal Year 17/18: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve
the following Resolution #21 Fiscal Year 17/18 as follows: Now on this 11th day of November 2017,
the matter of traffic control comes before the Union County Board of Supervisors. Be and It Is Here
by Resolved that the Union County Board of Supervisors approve to change from a stop sign to a
yield sign on the south intersection at 238t and Eagle Ave. The Union County Engineer will put the
sign up accordingly. These changes are approved and signed on the 11th day of November 2017.
Roll call vote: Cline aye, Riley aye, Brown aye, motion carried. Grading Agreement: Motion by Riley
and seconded by Cline to approve the Grading Agreement between Union County and Eugene
Garrett for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on 250t
Street in Section 20 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

TIF DEBT AND OBLIGATIONS REPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the TIF
Debt and Obligations Report as presented by Union County Auditor Sandy Hysell. All voting aye,
motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the payment of Claim#132640 through
Claim #132793 as follows:

(ISAA) IOWA STATE ASSOC OF ASR 650.00 IOWA GROUNDWATER ASSOCIATION 30.00
ACCESS SYSTEMS 252.50 IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 277.70
ACCESS SYSTEMS LEASING 504.49 IOWA WATER WELL ASSOCIATION 145.00
AFTON METHODIST CHURCH 150.00 J&J PLBG HEATING COOLING LLC 2,252.41
AFTON STAR ENTERPRISE 575.54 JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR 335.00
AGRILAND FS INC 16,824.34 KSIB 100.00
AKIN BUILDING CENTER 2,809.04 LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC 1,665.19
ALLIANT ENERGY 5,758.43 MAIL SERVICES LLC 514.64
ARISPE UNITED METHODIST CHUR 150.00 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC 940.00
ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY 18.50 MARION COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 242.38
BARKER LEMAR & ASSOCIATION 3,481.25 MASTER CARD/ IOWA STATE SAVINGS 450.15
BAUM HYDRAULICS CORP 670.27 MASTERCARD/ISSB 1,062.80
BEAM, KATHY 451.35 MATURA ACTION CORP - | SMILE 2,712.15
BERRY, CHANCE 320.00 MATURA ACTION CORPORATION 4,476.10
BLAZEK, JOCELYN 49.99 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 25.90
BROWN, STEPHANIE 38.64 METAL CULVERTS INC 1,487.28
BRUSHY CREEK HONOR FLIGHT 100.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 25,726.00
BUSCH, KELLY 50.40 MEYER LABORATORY INC 13351
CALHOUN-BURNS & ASSOC INC 6,864.70 MILLER, CINDY 50.00
CARE 6,400.00 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP 3.55

CARPENTER UNIFORM CO 230.37 NAPA 4,144.35



CASEY'S — FAMILY ASST

CASEY'S GENERAL STORE, LNDF
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY

CITY OF AFTON

CITY OF CRESTON

CLARKE CO PUBLIC HEALTH
CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS, LLC.
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHL
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH
CRESTON CHAMBER OF COMMER
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS
CRESTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH
CULLIGAN

DES MOINES AREA COMM COL
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL
DISTRICT IV TREASURERS
DUCKWORTH, MIKE

EAGAN ELECTRIC

EARLY CHILDHOOD EAST UNION S
ECHO GROUP, INC

ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS
EVERGREEN CEMETERY

FAMILY RES CNTR RINGGOLD CO
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP
FASTENAL COMPANY

FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC
FITZGERALD, TAMARA

FRANKS SERVICE

FULL SOURCE

GOOB'S REPAIR INC

GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNT
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL
HALLETT MATERIALS

HANSEN, BRUCE

HANSEN'S M & M SERVICES
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS
HAWKS, THOMAS

HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC
HICLLC

HUSBAND, AMANDA

HYSELL, SANDY

| THINK I CAN CHILD CARE CTR
IMWCA

INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES

IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS
IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RES

All voting aye, motion carried.

750.00
105.88
4,242.00
21.13
180.60
1,133.93
452.24
1,150.00
34.90
520.00
150.00
115.00
554.96
345.98
195.00
222.00
717.44
14,375.00
52.00
125.00
727.50
25.00
443.26
3,524.00
2,040.00
1,869.11
14.95
81,297.36
215.00
435.00
4,475.90
238.06
23.60
50.41
979.86
88.96
189.00
695.48
168.00
2,450.45
72.00
30.00
514.91
216.00
86.29
268.62
45,816.58
38.18
170.49
1,424.08
5,357.00
6,622.80
325.00
17,401.16

NATIONWIDE

NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY ENHANCE CENT

NEW LORIMORIAN

NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV
NOSEKABEL, LORI

OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC
PC CONSTRUCTION

POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC
QUALITY GLASS

RAY, DONNA

RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE
RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC

SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH

SCC NETWORKS

SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC
SERVICE TECHS INC

SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES
SICKELS, VICKI

SIDDENS, TERI

SIRWA

SITES FOR LEARNING / MOUNT AYR SCHL

SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY
SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE
STEELE, TANDY

STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT PARROTT
SUPREME CLEANERS

SWANSON, LISA

TAC 10

TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH
THE RAILROAD YARD INC

THE TONER PLACE

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL
TYLER TECHNOLOGIES

UNION COUNTY AUDITOR

UNION COUNTY ENGINEER

UNION COUNTY EXTENSION

UNION COUNTY LEC FUND

US CELLULAR

VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES
VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC PROF LLC
VISA CARD SERVICE

VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK
WALMART

WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON
WILBOURNE, J BROOKE

WILLETS & WOOSLEY

WINDSTREAM

WOLFE, MICHAEL

YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES
ZIEGLER INC

Grand Total

175.00
1,612.50
90.00
158.95
274.78
1,030.32
2,000.00
157.63
279.80
60.08
5,000.47
12,440.00
85.60
150.00
40.44
18,063.93
354.27
77.16
3,750.00
25.00
597.21
70.00
42.00
10,213.63
42.18
378.43
128.75
140.03
29,210.00
3,579.61
1,474.76
12,083.00
340.00
735.00
150.00
2,345.00
220.91
6,722.91
2,000.00
653.95
105.00
21,061.31
570.01
72.00
92.45
2,670.81
26.60
480.00
1,345.89
320.00
1,065.00
1,336.13
288.00
1,399.50
71.32
444,718.31

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:40 PM.



ATTEST: BY:

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



