The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, December 11, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Dale Cline, Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Also present from the Creston Community School Government Class: Samantha Harms, Olivia Cramer and Hanna Best.

AGENDA: Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to amend and approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Cline and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from December 4, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

VETERANS AFFAIRS: Veterans Affairs Director, Kevin Provost discussed the food card as one of the changes in the ordinance to better serve the Veterans of Union County. **Monthly Veteran's Report:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the November monthly Veteran's Affairs Report as presented by Provost. All voting aye, motion carried.

210th STREET AND EAGLE AVENUE: To enable access to his property, Jon Kautz discussed the feasibility of a return to regular maintenance, or closing/vacating 210th St west of Eagle Ave.

ENGINEER: Zach Gunsolley, Union County Engineer, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Resolution #21 Fiscal Year 17/18:** Motion by Cline and seconded by Riley to approve the following Resolution #21 Fiscal Year 17/18 as follows: Now on this 11th day of November 2017, the matter of traffic control comes before the Union County Board of Supervisors. Be and It Is Here by Resolved that the Union County Board of Supervisors approve to change from a stop sign to a yield sign on the south intersection at 238th and Eagle Ave. The Union County Engineer will put the sign up accordingly. These changes are approved and signed on the 11th day of November 2017. Roll call vote: Cline aye, Riley aye, Brown aye, motion carried. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the Grading Agreement between Union County and Eugene Garrett for ditching along with dozing the fence line with tree and brush removal located on 250th Street in Section 20 of Pleasant Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

TIF DEBT AND OBLIGATIONS REPORT: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the TIF Debt and Obligations Report as presented by Union County Auditor Sandy Hysell. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Cline to approve the payment of Claim#132640 through Claim #132793 as follows:

650.00	IOWA GROUNDWATER ASSOCIATION	30.00
252.50	IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES	277.70
504.49	IOWA WATER WELL ASSOCIATION	145.00
150.00	J&J PLBG HEATING COOLING LLC	2,252.41
575.54	JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR	335.00
16,824.34	KSIB	100.00
2,809.04	LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC	1,665.19
5,758.43	MAIL SERVICES LLC	514.64
150.00	MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC	940.00
18.50	MARION COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	242.38
3,481.25	MASTER CARD/ IOWA STATE SAVINGS	450.15
670.27	MASTERCARD/ISSB	1,062.80
451.35	MATURA ACTION CORP - I SMILE	2,712.15
320.00	MATURA ACTION CORPORATION	4,476.10
49.99	MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034	25.90
38.64	METAL CULVERTS INC	1,487.28
100.00	METRO WASTE AUTHORITY	25,726.00
50.40	MEYER LABORATORY INC	133.51
6,864.70	MILLER, CINDY	50.00
6,400.00	MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP	3.55
230.37	NAPA	4,144.35
	252.50 504.49 150.00 575.54 16,824.34 2,809.04 5,758.43 150.00 18.50 3,481.25 670.27 451.35 320.00 49.99 38.64 100.00 50.40 6,864.70 6,400.00	252.50 IOWA PRISON INDUSTRIES 504.49 IOWA WATER WELL ASSOCIATION 150.00 J&J PLBG HEATING COOLING LLC 575.54 JIM'S SANITATION AND TRUCK REPAIR 16,824.34 KSIB 2,809.04 LIBERTY TIRE SERVICES LLC 5,758.43 MAIL SERVICES LLC 150.00 MAINSTAY SYSTEMS INC 18.50 MARION COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH 3,481.25 MASTER CARD/ IOWA STATE SAVINGS 670.27 MASTERCARD/ISSB 451.35 MATURA ACTION CORP - I SMILE 320.00 MATURA ACTION CORPORATION 49.99 MEDICAP PHARMACY #8034 38.64 METAL CULVERTS INC 100.00 METRO WASTE AUTHORITY 50.40 MEYER LABORATORY INC 6,864.70 MILLER, CINDY 6,400.00 MMIT BUSINESS SOLUTIONS GROUP

CASEY'S – FAMILY ASST	750.00	NATIONWIDE 1		
CASEY'S GENERAL STORE, LNDF	105.88	NEW HORIZONS, FAMILY ENHANCE CENT	1,612.50	
CENTRAL IOWA DETENTION CTR	4,242.00	NEW LORIMORIAN	90.00	
CINTAS FIRST AID & SAFETY	21.13	NORSOLV SYSTEMS ENVIRON SRV	158.95	
CITY OF AFTON	180.60	NOSEKABEL, LORI	274.78	
CITY OF CRESTON	1,133.93	OFFICE MACHINES COMPANY INC	1,030.32	
CLARKE CO PUBLIC HEALTH	452.24	PC CONSTRUCTION	2,000.00	
CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS, LLC.	1,150.00	POKORNY BP & AUTOMOTIVE SERVIC	157.63	
COUNSEL OFFICE & DOCUMENT	34.90	QUALITY GLASS	279.80	
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS PRESCHL	520.00	RAY, DONNA	60.08	
CREST BAPTIST CHURCH	150.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	5,000.47	
CRESTON CHAMBER OF COMMER	115.00	RINGGOLD COUNTY SHERIFF OFFICE	12,440.00	
CRESTON FARM & HOME SUPPLY	554.96	RON'S PEST SOLUTIONS, LLC	85.60	
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	345.98	SALEM LUTHERAN CHURCH	150.00	
CRESTON PLAZA APARTMENTS	195.00	SCC NETWORKS	40.44	
CRESTON PROFESSIONAL FIRE	222.00	SCHILDBERG CONSTRUCTION INC	18,063.93	
CRESTON PUBLISHING CO	717.44	SERVICE TECHS INC	354.27	
CROSSROADS MENTAL HLTH	14,375.00	SHRED-IT USA - DES MOINES	77.16	
CULLIGAN	52.00	SICKELS, VICKI	3,750.00	
DES MOINES AREA COMM COL	125.00	SIDDENS, TERI	25.00	
DISCOVERY KIDS PRESCHOOL	727.50	SIRWA	597.21	
DISTRICT IV TREASURERS	25.00	SITES FOR LEARNING / MOUNT AYR SCHL	70.00	
DUCKWORTH, MIKE	443.26	SOUTHERN IOWA TROLLEY	42.00	
EAGAN ELECTRIC	3,524.00	SOUTHWESTERN COMMUNITY COLLEGE	10,213.63	
EARLY CHILDHOOD EAST UNION S	2,040.00	STEELE, TANDY	42.18	
ECHO GROUP, INC	1,869.11	STOREY KENWORTHY, MATT PARROTT	378.43	
ELECTRONIC ENGINEERING	14.95	SUPREME CLEANERS	128.75	
EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS	81,297.36	SWANSON, LISA	140.03	
EVERGREEN CEMETERY	215.00	TAC 10	29,210.00	
FAMILY RES CNTR RINGGOLD CO	435.00	TAYLOR COUNTY AG EXTENSION	3,579.61	
FARMERS ELECTRIC COOP	4,475.90	TAYLOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH	1,474.76	
FASTENAL COMPANY	238.06	THE RAILROAD YARD INC	12,083.00	
FIRST COMMUNICATIONS LLC	23.60	THE TONER PLACE	340.00	
FITZGERALD, TAMARA	50.41	THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	735.00	
FRANKS SERVICE	979.86	TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH	150.00	
FULL SOURCE	88.96	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	2,345.00	
GOOB'S REPAIR INC	189.00	TRUE VALUE HARDWARE & RENTAL	220.91	
GREATER REGIONAL MEDICAL CNT	695.48	TYLER TECHNOLOGIES	6,722.91	
GREEN VALLEY PEST CONTROL	168.00	UNION COUNTY AUDITOR	2,000.00	
HALLETT MATERIALS	2,450.45	UNION COUNTY ENGINEER	653.95	
HANSEN, BRUCE	72.00	UNION COUNTY EXTENSION	105.00	
HANSEN'S M & M SERVICES	30.00	UNION COUNTY LEC FUND	21,061.31	
HARRISON TRUCK CENTERS	514.91	US CELLULAR	570.01	
HAWKS, THOMAS	216.00	VICKER PROGRAMMING & SERVICES	72.00	
HEARTLAND TIRE & AUTO	86.29	VIRTUAL RADIOLOGIC PROF LLC	92.45	
HENRY M ADKINS & SON INC	268.62	VISA CARD SERVICE	2,670.81	
HJC LLC	45,816.58	VISA/ISSB IOWA STATE SAVINGS BANK	26.60	
HUSBAND, AMANDA	38.18	WALMART	480.00	
HYSELL, SANDY	170.49	WASTE MGMT OF CRESTON	1,345.89	
I THINK I CAN CHILD CARE CTR	1,424.08	WILBOURNE, J BROOKE	320.00	
IMWCA	5,357.00	WILLETS & WOOSLEY	1,065.00	
INNOVATIVE INDUSTRIES	6,622.80	WINDSTREAM	1,336.13	
IOWA COUNTY ATTORNEYS	325.00	WOLFE, MICHAEL	288.00	
IOWA DEPT OF NATURAL RES	17,401.16	YOUTH & SHELTER SERVICES	1,399.50	
		ZIEGLER INC	71.32	
		Grand Total	444,718.31	

All voting aye, motion carried.

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:40 PM.

ATTEST:		BY:	
	SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR		DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
			BOARD OF SUPERVISORS